
Resolution 17-07 
Page 1 of 3 

H:\Board\2017 Board Meetings\2017.02.15 Board Meeting\Res 17-07 SEMSWA-UDFCD-CCBWQA IGA Amendment and ACWWA 
MOA.doc 

SOUTHEAST METRO STORMWATER AUTHORITY 
acting by and through  

SEMSWA WATER ACTIVITY ENTERPRISE 
  

 
RESOLUTION 17-07 

Authorization for Funding Agreement Amendment for the Piney Creek at Caley Avenue Project and 
Authorization for a Funding Agreement with ACWWA for a waterline crossing through Piney Creek at 

Liverpool 
 
 WHEREAS, Resolution 16-04 authorized funding of $700,000 and participation in an agreement 
for the Piney Creek at Caley Avenue Project with Urban Drainage and Flood Control District (UDFCD) 
for the design and construction of Piney Creek improvements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, an additional $150,000 has been committed by UDFCD’s 2017 Capital Project Budget 
for the Piney Creek at Caley improvements to be used for construction of that Project; and   
 

WHEREAS, an additional $700,000 has been included in the adopted CCBWQA’s 2017 Capital 
Project Budget the for Piney Creek at Caley improvements to be used for construction of that Project; 
and   
 

WHEREAS, SEMSWA has assumed the contract administration responsibilities for the 
completion of design and construction of the Piney Creek at Caley improvements allowing SEMSWA to 
consolidate the project funding including the $7M loan disbursement in January 2017; and  

 
WHEREAS, Arapahoe County Water and Wastewater Authority (ACWWA) has installed a 24” 

water transmission line as part of the Arapahoe Road Widening project; and 
 
WHEREAS, ACWWA desires to continue construction of the 24-inch potable water transmission 

line across Piney Creek with an alignment through the currently under construction Piney Creek at 
Liverpool Reach 7 Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, the project teams have considered that there is potentially a cost savings to all 

parties to allow the waterline to be constructed across the channel as part of the channel project to 
only disturb and mitigate the area once; and 

 
WHEREAS, the additional contributions of $150,000 by UDFCD and $700,000 by CCBWQA 

necessitate that the IGA amongst those parties and SEMSWA be amended to require the payment of 
those contributed funds from each stakeholder directly to SEMSWA to complete the construction of 
the Piney Creek at Caley and Piney Creek at Liverpool projects, excluding ACWWA’s waterline crossing; 
and 

 



Resolution 17-07 
Page 2 of 3 

H:\Board\2017 Board Meetings\2017.02.15 Board Meeting\Res 17-07 SEMSWA-UDFCD-CCBWQA IGA Amendment and ACWWA 
MOA.doc 

WHEREAS, to accommodate the ACWWA waterline crossing work under SEMSWA’s 
construction contract, it will be necessary for SEMSWA and ACWWA to enter into a separate IGA 
wherein ACWWA will agree to pay the total cost of the waterline crossing and SEMSWA will agree to 
utilize its current contractor on the channel project, Edge Contracting, Inc., to construct the 24-inch 
potable water transmission line across Piney Creek; and  

 
WHEREAS, SEMSWA’S current contractor on the channel project, Edge Contracting, Inc., has 

submitted a change order request for $204,980 to construct the 24-inch potable water transmission 
line across Piney Creek. 
 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The Executive Director is authorized to execute an amendment to the Funding 
Agreement for Piney Creek at Caley Avenue requiring that the additional 
contributions of $150,000 by UDFCD and $700,000 by CCBWQA be paid directly to 
SEMSWA to complete the construction of the Piney Creek at Caley and Piney Creek 
at Liverpool projects, excluding ACWWA’s 24-inch potable water transmission line 
across Piney Creek. 

2. The Executive Director is further authorized to enter into a separate IGA with 
ACWWA wherein ACWWA will agree to pay the total cost of the 24-inch potable 
water transmission line across Piney Creek and SEMSWA will agree to utilize its 
current contractor on the channel project, Edge Contracting, Inc., to construct that 
potable water transmission line across Piney Creek. 

3. The Executive Director is finally authorized to execute a change order with Edge 
Contracting, Inc. in the amount of $204,980 to construct the 24-inch potable water 
transmission line across Piney Creek. 

4. Total funding for: 1) the construction of the 24-inch potable water transmission line 
across Piney Creek; including contingency, including costs associated with post 
construction re-vegetation services, is limited to $250,000 and 2) the completion of 
the construction of the Piney Creek at Caley and Piney Creek at Liverpool projects is 
also limited to all prior authorizations plus an additional $250,000, without prior 
approval of the Board. 

 
 
 
 
 



Resolution 17-07 
Page 3 of 3 

H:\Board\2017 Board Meetings\2017.02.15 Board Meeting\Res 17-07 SEMSWA-UDFCD-CCBWQA IGA Amendment and ACWWA 
MOA.doc 

 
 
 
 

 
SOUTHEAST METRO STORMWATER AUTHORITY 

acting by and through 
SEMSWA WATER ACTIVITY ENTERPRISE 

 
 
 
 
Date: ___________________________ 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________        __________________________________ 
Secretary      Chairperson 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
Attorney for 
Southeast Metro Stormwater Authority 
 
 
By______________________________ 
     Edward J. Krisor 



STA 10+00

P.O.B

STA 14+46.06

P.O.E

EXISTING GROUND

DESIGN GRADE 

30’ TCE

E=212591.64

N=643322.67

E 212499.94

N=643230.98

E=212276.23

N=643007.27

 

 

DATEREV BY DESCRIPTION

DATE

CHECKED

DRAWN

DESIGNED

8963D.10

JOB NO.

DRAWING NO.

SHEET NO.

SCALES ACCORDINGLY

VERIFY SCALES

THIS SHEET, ADJUST

IF NOT ONE INCH ON

BAR IS ONE INCH ON

ORIGINAL DRAWING

0 1"

OF  4OCTOBER  2016

ARAPAHOE COUNTY WATER AND WASTEWASTER AUTHORITY

PINEY CREEK AT LIVERPOOL

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

A

B

C

D

E

F

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

A

B

C

D

E

F

G G

fi

CONFORMED DOCUMENTS

10+00 11+00 12+00 13+00 14+00
15+00

16+00

17+00

1
8
+
0
0

1
9
+
0
0

20+00

2
1
+
0
0

2
2
+
0
0

2
3
+
0
0

TS

TS

57
95

5
7
9
5

5795

5800

5
8
0
0

5
8
0
3

58
05

S SAN
ITAR

Y M
AN

H
O

LE

R
IM
 = 5805.0

IN
V O

U
T 12" PVC

 (W
) = 5796.1

IN
V IN

 12" PVC
 (E) = 5796.3

BO

TC

5
8
3
5

58
38

5
8
0
0

S
T

A
 1

0
+
0
0

IN
V
 E

L
 5

8
3
2
.6

5

S
T

A
 1

1
+
3
5
.4

2

IN
V
 E

L
 5

7
9
6
.6

3

S
T

A
 1

1
+
7
4
.0

1

IN
V
 E

L
 5

7
9
6
.6

3

STA 12+19.17

INV EL 5787.60

STA 13+33.00

INV EL 5787.60 S
T

A
 1

3
+
5
4
.1

4

IN
V
 E

L
 5

7
9
1
.8

3

S
T

A
 1

3
+
7
2
.3

8

IN
V
 E

L
 5

7
9
1
.8

3

S
T

A
 1

4
+
0
8
.8

1

IN
V
 E

L
 5

7
9
9
.1

1

S
T

A
 1

4
+
4
6
.0

4

IN
V
 E

L
 5

7
9
9
.1

1

S=0.0%

S
=
-2

7
.5
6

%

S=0.0%

S
=
-20.0%

S=0.0% S
=
20

.0
%

S=0.0%

S

=

20
.0

%

S=0.0%

S
T

A
 1

0
+
0
4
.7

4

IN
V
 E

L
 5

8
3
2
.6

5

INV=5787.99

STA 13+16.37

BLOW OFF VALVE

5780

5785

5790

5795

5800

5805

5810

5815

5820

5825

5830

5835

5840

5780

5785

5790

5795

5800

5805

5810

5815

5820

5825

5830

5835

5840

10+00 11+00 12+00 13+00 14+00 15+00

E
 A

R
A

P
A

H
O

E
 R

D

S LIVERPOOL ST

T
S

T
S

T
S

T
T

D

W
V

W
V

S

B
O

T
C

S
T

O
R

M
 P
IP

E

IN
V
 4

2
" 

R
C

P
 =
 5

8
5
8
.1

T
E

L
.P

E
D

E
L
.P

E
D

T
V

P
E

D

S

B
O

T
E

L
.P

E
D

T
V

P
E

D
T

E
L
.P

E
D

S

B
O

D

S

SB
O

T
E

L
.P

E
D

D

S
T

O
R

M
 M

A
N

H
O

L
E

R
IM
 =
 5

8
2
1
.0

IN
V
 O

U
T
 3

6
" 

R
C

P
 (

W
) 
=
 5

8
1
1
.7

IN
V
 I

N
 3

6
" 

R
C

P
 (

E
) 
=
 5

8
1
1
.8

D
D

D

P
lo
t 

D
a
te
: 
  
 1

7
-J

A
N
-2

0
1
7
  
  
1
2
:3

8
:4

0
 P

M
U
s
e
r:
  

m
w
e
b
b

  
  

M
o
d
e
l:
  
L
a
y
o
u
t1
  
  

C
o
lo
rT

a
b
le
: 
 g
s
h
a
d
e
.c
tb
  
  

D
e
s
ig

n
S
c
ri
p
t:
  

C
a
ro
ll
o
_
S
td

_
P
e
n
_
v
0
9
0
5
.p

e
n
  
  
P
lo
tS

c
a
le
: 
 1
:1

PROJECT NO.

L
A

S
T
 S

A
V

E
D
 B

Y
:

FILE NAME:

 

 1

8963D10_WCD01.dgn8963D10

JK

MDW

WCD-01Civil

PIPELINE PLAN AND PROFILE

M
W

e
b
b

KEY NOTES:

NOTES

KEY PLAN

SCALE

HORIZONTAL

VERTICAL

40’0 20’ 80’

Call before you D g
Avoid cutting underground

utility lines. It’s costly.

1-800-227-2600

OR

Call

FILE:

HORIZ SCALE:

VERT SCALE:1’ = 5’

24" PIPELINE  STA 10+00 TO 14+46.04
1" = 40’

0 5’ 10’

8963D10

24" PVC

30’ TCE

WORK BY OTHERS

 PIPE
5

6WCD-03

WCD-03

1 2

1

TESTING.

INSTALL CAP WITH TEMPORARY BLOW OFF  FOR PIPELINE 

CONNECTION.

REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING SIDEWALK AS REQUIRED FOR 

EXISTING 24" PVC PIPE.

REMOVE EXISTING TEMPORARY BLOWOFF AND CONNECT TO 

2

3

3

 



feet
meters

1000
500

ATTACHMENT 2

kmcbrien
Typewriter
ACWWA/ECCV Connecting Main Pipeline Project - PHASE 2B


The water line (BLUE) is the recently completed line on Arapahoe Road 
east of Himalaya Street during the Arapahoe Road widening project

The new ORANGE line is the next phase in the overall ACWWA Connecting Main Project 
to Smoky Hill Road (ACWWA Phase 2 B)

Phase 2B - crosses the Piney Creek channel and open space. 
Construct the stream crossing section from Arapahoe Road to the north side of Piney Creek 
in conjunction with the existing planned stream stabilization project for SEMSWA/UDFCD.

Require new Temporary Construction Easement for 
the pipeline installation along the indicated routing.

Permanent Easement for the 24 inch water line 
would be between ECCV and Liverpool Metro District.

Projected completion - summer 2017 for completed work.
 
Kevin McBrien ACWWA - 01/25/2017

kmcbrien
Callout
End of ACWWA Main installed by Hamon
Current 24" Line Install

kmcbrien
Callout
Phase 2B to Euclid
24" Line Connection

kmcbrien
Callout
ACWWA Point of Connection to ECCV Distribution System - west of Himalaya

Water flow at 2.25 MGD.  

Final Connection flows of 5.25 MGD

jkriss
Line

jkriss
Line

jkriss
Line

jkriss
Line

jkriss
Line

jkriss
Callout
Piney Creek Crossing to go to E. Euclid and Liverpool Street

Full routing to achieve Initial 2.25 MGD flow

jkriss
Line

kmcbrien
Rectangle

kmcbrien
Pencil


	acting by and through
	SEMSWA WATER ACTIVITY ENTERPRISE
	RESOLUTION 17-07
	Attachment 2 - ACWWA_Extension KMcBrien 01 25 2017.pdf
	Untitled




